of low value are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis
over the lease term.

5.1.2.  Borrowing costs
Rana Gruber has applied the transitional provisions in IAS 23
Borrowing Costs and capitalise borrowing costs relating to all
qualifying assets (capitalised mining activities) after the date of
transition 1 January 2020. Similarly, Rana Gruber will not restate for
borrowing costs capitalised under Norwegian GAAP on qualifying
assets prior to the date of transition to IFRS.

5.1.3.  Revenue
As a first-time adopter Rana Gruber will not restate customer
contracts that were completed before 1 January 2020. A completed
contract is defined as a contract for which the entity has transferred
the goods in accordance with Norwegian GAAP.

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 81CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER GROUP

5.2.  RECONCILIATIONS OF THE GROUP'S EQUITY REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PREVIOUS GAAP TO ITS EQUITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IFRS, AT THE DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (1 JANUARY 2020)

Amounts in NOK thousand Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
1 January 2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Mine properties A, B, C 264 408 12 032 276 440
Property, plant and equipment D 209 211 (68 243) 140 968
Right-of-use assets E - 98 835 98 835
Other non-current financial assets F, G 239 117 (13 152) 225 965
Net deferred tax assets A, C, D, F, H - 35 718 35 718

Total non-current assets  712 736 65 191 777 927

Current assets
Inventories C 123 523 (96 091) 27 432
Trade receivables 187 438 - 187 438
Other current receivables 27 254 - 27 254
Cash and cash equivalents 9 648 - 9 648

Total current assets  347 863 (96 091) 251 772
Total assets  1 060 599 (30 901) 1 029 698

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 9 348 - 9 348
Share premium 92 783 - 92 783
Other equity 242 097 (116 587) 125 510

Total equity  344 228 (116 587) 227 641

Liabilities
Borrowings 281 146 - 281 146
Lease liabilities D, E 63 510 8 400 71 910
Net deferred tax liabilities 10 843 (10 843) -
Provisions B - 15 000 15 000
Other non-current liabilities 6 258 (1 500) 4 758
Net defined benefit liabilties F - 6 096 6 096

Total non-current liabilities  361 757 17 154 378 911

Borrowings 177 089 - 177 089
Trade payables H 100 352 (28 008) 72 344
Lease liabilities (current portion) D, E - 26 925 26 925
Derivative financial liabilities H - 41 608 41 608
Other current liabilities H 77 173 28 008 105 181

Total current liabilities  354 614 68 533 423 147
Total liabilities  716 371 85 687 802 058

Total equity and liabilities  1 060 599 (30 901) 1 029 698

 

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 202182 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER GROUP

5.3.  RECONCILIATIONS OF THE GROUP'S EQUITY REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NORWEGIAN GAAP TO ITS EQUITY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IFRS, AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

Amounts in NOK thousand Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
31 December 2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Mine properties A, B, C, I 238 856 107 488 346 344
Property, plant and equipment D 214 661 (79 970) 134 691
Right-of-use assets E - 115 877 115 877
Other non-current financial assets F, G 151 110 (15 671) 135 439

Total non-current assets  604 627 127 724 732 351

Current assets
Inventories C 211 683 (176 577) 35 106
Trade receivables J 152 074 145 876 297 950
Other current receivables H 39 634 (33 876) 5 758
Derivative financial assets H - 31 237 31 237
Cash and cash equivalents 24 994 - 24 994

Total current assets  428 385 (33 341) 395 044
Total assets  1 033 012 94 383 1 127 395

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 9 348 - 9 348
Share premium 92 783 - 92 783
Other equity 389 132 (112 567) 276 565

Total equity  491 263 (112 567) 378 696

Liabilities
Borrowings 193 295 - 193 295
Lease liabilities E 75 526 13 953 89 479
Net deferred tax liabilities 54 455 (45 308) 9 147
Provisions B - 15 000 15 000
Other non-current liabilities 4 656 (1 500) 3 156
Net defined benefit liabilities F - 6 737 6 737

Total non-current liabilities  327 932 (11 118) 316 814

Borrowings - - -
Trade payables H 111 225 (40 507) 70 718
Lease liabilities (current portion) D - 29 084 29 084
Current tax liabilities 33 265 - 33 265
Derivative financial liabilities H - 188 983 188 983
Other current liabilities H 69 327 40 507 109 834

Total current liabilities  213 817 218 068 431 885
Total liabilities  541 749 206 950 748 699

Total equity and liabilities  1 033 012 94 383 1 127 395

 

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 83CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER GROUP

5.4.  RECONCILIATION TO THE GROUP’S STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS FOR THE LATEST PERIOD IN
THE ENTITY’S MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (31 DECEMBER 2020)

Amounts in NOK thousand Notes NGAAP

Adjustments
and reclassi

fications

IFRS
31 December

2020

Revenue J 1 333 561 216 188 1 549 749

Changes in inventories 7 959 - 7 959
Raw materials and consum-ables used (347 604) 40 024 (307 580)
Employee benefit expenses F (213 900) (392) (214 292)
Depreciation A, B, D, E (107 148) (41 554) (148 702)
Other operating expenses D, E, G, J (153 841) 9 396 (144 445)

Operating profit/(loss)  519 027 223 661 742 688

Financial income 7 628 (1 019) 6 609
Financial expenses D,E,K (26 354) (1 552) (27 906)
Other financial gains/(losses) H (150 354) (213 469) (363 823)

Financial income/(expenses), net  (169 080) (216 040) (385 120)
Profit/(loss) before income tax  349 947 7 621 357 568

Income tax expense (76 912) (1 769) (78 681)

Profit/(loss) for the year  273 035 5 852 278 887

Other comprehensive income from items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss: F
Actuarial gains and losses from defined benefit employee benefit
obligations  - (2 348) (2 348)
Tax related to items that are not reclassified to profit or loss  - 517 517

Net other comprehensive income/(loss)  - (1 831) (1 831)
Comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year  273 035 4 020 277 055

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 202184 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER GROUP

5.5.  RECONCILIATION TO THE GROUP’S STATEMENT OF CASH-FLOWS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRSS FOR THE LATEST PERIOD IN THE
ENTITY’S MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (31 DECEMBER 2020)

Amounts in NOK thousand Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
31 December 2020

Cash flow from operating activities:
Profit before income tax 349 947 7 621 357 568

Adjustments for:
   Movements in provisions, pensions and government grants 1 608 - 1 608
   Depreciation of tangible assets A, B, D, E 104 521 44 181 148 702
   Unsettled loss/(gain) on derivative financial instruments H - 157 747 157 747
   Net finance income / expense 18 726 2 571 21 297

Working capital changes:
   Change in inventories C (88 160) 80 486 (7 674)
   Change in receivables and payables H, J 35 442 (170 511) (135 069)
Interests received 7 628 (1 019) 6 609
Interests paid D, E, K (26 354) (3 548) (29 902)

Net cash flow from operating activities  403 358 117 528 520 886

Cash flow from investment activities:
Expenditures on mine development A,B,C - (156 287) (156 287)
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment D (86 936) 56 854 (30 082)
Cash receipt from repayment of loans 91 533 (1 007) 90 526

Net cash flow from investing activities  4 597 (100 440) (95 843)

Cash flow from financing activities:
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities D, E - (26 925) (26 925)
Cash repayments of amounts borrowed (276 109) 9 837 (266 272)
Dividends paid (116 500) - (116 500)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (392 609) (17 088) (409 697)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  15 346 - 15 346
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  9 648 - 9 648
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  24 994 - 24 994

5.6. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

Note A  Mine properties
Under NGAAP, stripping costs incurred for Kvannevann øst open-pit
were capitalised in 2019 and depreciated over the useful life of the
mine.

Under IFRS, no stripping activity assets are recognised for the
reporting periods included in these financial statements, following the
group’s accounting policies described in Note 3.16.2. Therefore, the
carrying amount of the ‘mine properties’as of 1 January 2020 does not
include NOK 77 351 thousand previously capitalised under NGAAP,
amount which has been adjusted against ’retained earnings’ of the

[…]

of low value are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis
over the lease term.

5.1.2.  Borrowing costs
Rana Gruber has applied the transitional provisions in IAS 23

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 123FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER AS

Borrowing Costs and capitalise borrowing costs relating to all
qualifying assets (capitalised mining activities) after the date of
transition 1 January 2020. Similarly, Rana Gruber will not restate for
borrowing costs capitalised under Norwegian GAAP on qualifying
assets prior to the date of transition to IFRS.

5.1.3.  Revenue
As a first-time adopter Rana Gruber will not restate customer
contracts that were completed before 1 January 2020. A completed
contract is defined as a contract for which the entity has transferred
the goods in accordance with Norwegian GAAP.

5.2.  RECONCILIATIONS OF THE COMPANY'S EQUITY REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PREVIOUS GAAP TO ITS EQUITY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IFRS, AS OF THE DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (1 JANUARY 2020)

Amounts in NOK thousand  Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
1 January 2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Mine properties A, B, C 264 408 12 032 276 440
Property, plant and equipment D 207 436 (68 243) 139 193
Right-of-use asset E - 98 835 98 835
Other non-current financial assets F,G 241 968 (13 102) 228 865
Deferred tax asset A, C, D, F, H - 36 330 36 330

Total non-current assets  713 812 65 853 779 663

Current assets
Inventories C 109 153 (96 091) 13 062
Trade receivables 180 823 - 180 823
Other current receivables 33 733 916 34 649
Cash and cash equivalents 9 648 - 9 648

Total current assets  333 357 (95 175) 238 182
Total assets  1 047 168 (29 323) 1 017 845

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 9 348 - 9 348
Share premium 92 783 - 92 783
Other equity 232 364 (116 537) 115 827

Total equity  334 495 (116 537) 217 958

Liabilities
Borrowings 281 146 - 281 146
Lease liabilities D, E 63 510 8 400 71 910
Deferred tax liability A, C, D, F, H 10 231 (10 231) -
Provisions B - 15 000 15 000
Other non-current liabilities 6 258 (1 500) 4 758
Net defined benefit liabilties F - 6 096 6 096

Total non-current liabilities  361 145 17 766 378 910

Borrowings 177 089 - 177 089
Trade payables H 98 181 (28 008) 70 173
Lease liabilities (current portion) D,E - 26 925 26 925
Current tax liabilities  (916) 916 -
Derivative financial liabilities H - 41 608 41 608
Other current liabilities 77 174 28 008 105 182

Total current liabilities  351 528 69 449 420 977
Total liabilities  712 672 87 215 799 887

Total equity and liabilities  1 047 168 (29 323) 1 017 845

 

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 2021124 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER AS

5.3.  RECONCILIATIONS OF THE COMPANY'S EQUITY REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NORWEGIAN GAAP TO ITS EQUITY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IFRS, AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020

Amounts in NOK thousand  Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
31 December 2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Mine properties A, B, C, I 238 856 107 488 346 343
Property, plant and equipment D 212 990 (79 970) 133 020
Right-of-use asset E - 115 877 115 877
Other non-current financial assets F, G 153 960 (15 621) 138 339

Total non-current assets  605 805 127 774 773 579

Current assets
Inventories C 198 493 (176 577) 21 916
Trade receivables J 147 829 145 876 293 705
Other current receivables H 46 073 (33 876) 12 197
Derivative financial assets H - 31 237 31 237
Cash and cash equivalents 24 994 - 24 994

Total current assets  417 389 (33 341) 384 049
Total assets  1 023 195 94 433 1 117 628

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 9 348 - 9 348
Share premium 92 783 - 92 783
Other equity 379 501 (112 517) 266 984

Total equity  481 632 (122 517) 369 115

Liabilities
Borrowings 193 295 - 193 295
Lease liabilities E 75 526 13 953 89 479
Net deferred tax liabilities  53 873 (45 308) 8 565
Provisions B - 15 000 15 000
Other non-current liabilities 4 656 (1 500) 3 156
Net defined benefit liabilities F - 6 737 6 737

Total non-current liabilities  327 349 (11 118) 316 231

Borrowings - - -
Trade payables H 110 303 (40 507) 69 796
Lease liabilities (current portion) D - 29 084 29 084
Current tax liabilities 33 265 - 33 265
Derivative financial liabilities H - 188 983 188 983
Other current liabilities H 70 646 40 507 111 153

Total current liabilities  214 215 218 068 432 283
Total liabilities  541 564 206 950 748 514

Total equity and liabilities  1 023 195 94 433 1 117 628

 

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 125FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER AS

5.4.  RECONCILIATION TO THE COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS FOR THE LATEST PERIOD
IN THE ENTITY’S MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (31 DECEMBER 2020)

Amounts in NOK thousand  Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
31 December 2020

Revenue J 1 296 090 216 188 1 512 278

Changes in inventories 8 854 - 8 854
Raw materials and consumables used (340 002) 40 024 (299 978)
Employee benefit expenses F (201 994) (392) (202 386)
Depreciation of tangible assets A, B, D, E (106 325) (41 554) (147 879)
Other operating expenses D, E, G, J (143 467) 9 396 (134 071)

Operating profit/(loss)  513 157 223 661 736 817

Financial income 13 439 (351) 13 089
Financial expenses D, E, K (26 354) (1 362) (27 716)
Other financial gains/(losses) H (150 164) (214 327) (364 491)

Financial income/(expenses), net  (163 079) (216 040) (379 118)
Profit/(loss) before income tax  350 078 7 621 357 697

Income tax expense  (76 941) (1 769) (78 710)

Profit/(loss) for the year  273 136 5 852 278 988

Other comprehensive income from items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss: F
Actuarial gains and losses  - (2 348) (2 348)
Tax related to items that are not reclassified to profit or loss  - 517 517

Net other comprehensive income/(loss)  - (1 831) (1 831)
Comprehensive profit/(loss)  273 136 4 021 277 158

RANA GRUBER  ANNUAL REPORT 2021126 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – RANA GRUBER AS

5.5.  RECONCILIATION TO THE COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF CASH-FLOWS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRSS FOR THE LATEST PERIOD IN THE
ENTITY’S MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (31 DECEMBER 2020)

Amounts in NOK thousand Notes
Norwegian

GAAP
Adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS
31 December 2020

Cash flow from operating activities:
Profit before income tax 350 078 7 621 357 568

Adjustments for:
   Movements in provisions, pensions and government grants 1 608 - 1 608
   Depreciation of tangible assets A, B, D, E 104 521 44 181 148 702
   Unsettled loss/(gain) on derivative financial instruments H - 157 747 157 747
   Net finance income / expense 18 726 (4 099) 14 627

Working capital changes:
   Change in inventories C (88 160) 80 486 (7 674)
   Change in receivables and payables H, J 35 442 (170 642) (135 200)
Interests received 7 628 5 461 13 089
Interests paid D, E, K (26 354) (3 358) (29 712)

Net cash flow from operating activities  403 358 117 528 520 886

Cash flow from investment activities:
Expenditures on mine development A,B,C - (156 287) (156 287)
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment D (86 936) 56 854 (30 082)
Cash receipt from repayment of loans 91 533 (1 007) 90 526

Net cash flow from investing activities  4 597 (100 440) (95 843)

Cash flow from financing activities:
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities D, E - (26 925) (26 925)
Cash repayments of amounts borrowed (276 109) 9 837 (266 272)
Dividends paid (116 500) - (116 500)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (392 609) (17 088) (409 697)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  15 346 - 15 346
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  9 648 - 9 648
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  24 994 - 24 994

5.6.  EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS
Note A  Mine properties
Under NGAAP, stripping costs incurred for Kvannevann øst open-pit
were capitalised in 2019 and depreciated over the useful life of the
mine.

Under IFRS, no stripping activity assets are recognised for the
reporting periods included in these financial statements, following the
company’s accounting policies described in Note 3.17. Therefore, the
carrying amount of the ‘mine properties’at 1 January 2020 does not
include NOK 77 351 thousand previously capitalised under NGAAP,
amount which has been adjusted against ‘other equity’ of the company